Peralta Community College District Governing Board Meeting Minutes: June 10, 2010

	

	BOARD OF TRUSTEES

	OF THE

	PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

	MINUTES

	June 10, 2010


 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  5:00 P.M. 
 
ROLL CALL
Trustees González Yuen Pr_ Ab_ Gulassa Pr  Ab _ Handy Pr_ Ab_ Hodge Pr_ Ab_ Riley Pr  Ab_ Withrow Pr_ Ab  and Guillén Pr_ Ab.  4:30 P.M. The Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees will commence at 4:30 P.M. in the Boardroom, District Administrative Center, 333 East Eighth Street, Oakland, at which time the Board Roll Call will be taken.  Immediately following the Board Roll Call at 4:30 P.M., the Board will enter Closed Session.  The Regular Meeting in Open Session will convene at 5:00 P.M.  The first item of business upon convening in open session after the Pledge of Allegiance will be to report on Closed Session actions, if any, or to announce that Closed Session is in recess.  Listed agenda times are estimates. 
 
	Present:
	Trustee Bill Riley, Trustee Bill Withrow, Trustee Nicky Yuen González, Trustee Abel Guillén, Trustee Linda Handy, Trustee Marcie Hodge, and Trustee Cy Gulassa.


 
REPORT OF CLOSED SESSION ACTIONS  5:01 P.M. 
 
At tonight’s closed session, the Board voted to approve the following public employee contracts: 1.    Consider Public Employee Appointment, President, Laney College, Elnora Webb, 7/1/10 – 6/30/2012, $165,000/year.  AYES:    7       NOES:         0   ABSTAIN:     0       ABSENT:        0   2.  Consider Public Employee Appointment, Chief Financial Officer, District Office, Ronald Gerhard, contract dates TBD, $165,000/year. AYES:     7      NOES:   0         ABSTAIN: 0           ABSENT:      0   3.  Consider Public Employee Appointment, Interim President, College of Alameda, Jannett Jackson, 7/1/10 – 6/30/11, $165,000/year or until the position is filled. AYES:      7     NOES:     0       ABSTAIN:  0          ABSENT:     0   4.   Consider Public Employee Appointment, Acting Director of Human Resources, District Offices, David Betts, 7/1/10 – 12/31/11, $110,000/year, or until the position is filled. AYES:     4      NOES:   0         ABSTAIN:       3 (Guillén, González Yuen, and Handy)     ABSENT:  0
 
APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA  5:02 P.M. 
(Please state the agenda item number and identify the issue.) 
Item 3 was removed from the agenda. 
 
	MOTION:
	Motion by Trustee Bill Withrow, second by Trustee Bill Riley to approve the agenda, as amended.

	 
	 
	 

	 
	AYES: 
	Trustee Bill Riley, Trustee Bill Withrow, Trustee Nicky Yuen González, Trustee Abel Guillén, Trustee Linda Handy, Trustee Marcie Hodge, and Trustee Cy Gulassa. 

	 
	NOES: 
	None 

	 
	ABSTAIN: 
	None 

	 
	ABSENT: 
	None 


MINUTES  5:03 P.M. 
	1.
	Consider Minutes of the Board Meeting of May 25, 2010.  Copies of the minutes of the Board of Trustees’ Meetings are posted on Granicus.  Please submit all minute corrections to the Board Clerk. As a matter of policy (Board Policy 1.10), no action shall be taken on any item not identified as an "action item." 


Minutes: 5-25-10
 
	MOTION:
	Motion by Trustee Bill Withrow, second by Trustee Bill Riley to approve the minutes of May 25, 2010.

	 
	 
	 

	 
	AYES: 
	Trustee Bill Riley, Trustee Bill Withrow, Trustee Nicky Yuen González, Trustee Abel Guillén, Trustee Linda Handy, Trustee Marcie Hodge, and Trustee Cy Gulassa. 

	 
	NOES: 
	None 

	 
	ABSTAIN: 
	None 

	 
	ABSENT: 
	None 


 
ASSOCIATED STUDENT GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVES REPORT  5:04 P.M. At this time in the meeting, representatives of the associated student governments will be afforded an opportunity to address the Board.  (Please provide your name and position, and line-up to speak.) 
None.
 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  5:10 P.M. (Please line-up to speak when your name is called.)  This portion of the agenda provides an opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters not included on this agenda.  A maximum of 15 minutes (3 minutes per individual maximum) will be provided for speakers under this agenda item.  Requests to speak which cannot be honored within the time limit will be scheduled for subsequent meetings in the order received.  Under the Brown Act, Trustees and District staff are not allowed to discuss and/or take formal action at today’s meeting on items brought before them under this item.  Trustees and District staff are only allowed to respond briefly.  Persons submitting cards to address an item included on the agenda will be called upon at the time the agenda item is considered by the Board, and comments on tangential issues not directly related to the item may be ruled out of order.  Cards must be received prior to the Board’s consideration of the item and are honored in the order the cards are received by the recording secretary.  Written statements can be submitted to the Board Clerk for inclusion in the Board minutes. 
Speaker Sanford brought the Laney College "Good News" publication to share with the Board.  Felix Solomon was introduced as the publication photographer from the Journalism department.  
 
IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT CALENDAR FOR DEBATE  5:25 P.M. (Please state the agenda item number and identify the issue.) 
Items 5 and 6. 
 
IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS TO REMAIN ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR AND PULLED FOR DISCUSSION  5:27 P.M. (Please state the agenda item number and identify the issue.) 
Item 4. 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
CONSENT CALENDAR (FOR ACTON)  5:30 P.M. All action items are to be considered to be a part of a consent calendar.  Trustees are given the opportunity to pull specific items off of the consent calendar for discussion and action.  All items that have not been pulled by a Trustee will be considered in a block for comments by the public and action by the Board.  All Board recommended contracts are subject to negotiation and execution by the Chancellor.  Items pulled for Debate by the Trustees will be addressed later in the meeting, at approximately 8:30 p.m.  Meeting times are estimates. 
	MOTION:
	Motion by Trustee Bill Withrow, second by Trustee Cy Gulassa to approve the consent calendar, including items 2, 4, and 7. 

	 
	 
	 

	 
	AYES: 
	Trustee Bill Riley, Trustee Bill Withrow, Trustee Nicky Yuen González, Trustee Abel Guillén, Trustee Linda Handy, Trustee Marcie Hodge, and Trustee Cy Gulassa. 

	 
	NOES: 
	None 

	 
	ABSTAIN: 
	None 

	 
	ABSENT: 
	None 


 
	2.
	Consider Approval to Piggyback on National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA) Contract #102908-KII with KI Furniture for College of Alameda’s Phase 3 Learning Resources Center Lab Furniture  Presenter:  Vice Chancellor Ikharo Approval is requested to piggyback on the National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA) contract #102908-KII with KI Furniture to purchase lab furniture for College of Alameda’s Phase 3 Learning Resources Center, in the amount of $109,873.75.  College of Alameda is requesting to upgrade the lab furniture in the Learning Resources Center, as the old furniture has exceeded its useful life.  College of Alameda contacted two furniture vendors, KI and Commercial Services Group (CSG), who both offer piggyback-able contracts.  Each vendor was asked to design the furniture layout that would best fit the environment and the College’s functional needs and to quote the furniture on their most competitive piggyback-able contract.  The furniture was to be of the same quality and comparable finishes as other recently upgraded computer lab furniture. By utilizing a piggyback-able contract, the District saves the time and expense of not having to competitively bid each project, yet at the same time receives a competitive price, because each piggyback-able contract is competitively solicited and awarded.  Both vendors provided valid piggyback-able contract pricing.  KI quoted off the National Joint Powers Alliance Contract (NJPA) and CSG quoted from The Cooperative Purchasing Network (TCPN) contract.  The pricing for the vendors is as follows: COA Library Furniture Piggyback-able Quotes Rooms KI CSG 202 (Open Lab) $  20,420.18 $17,466.28 207 (Math Lab) $  18,701.73 $12,659.57 226 (ESL Basic Skills Lab) $  15,463.58 $12,757.40 228 (Accounting Lab) $    6,405.21 $  4,380.55 234 (Writing Lab) $  20,955.62 $12,526.27 235 (ESL Lab) $    6,214.70 $  4,353.53 Hallway $    1,501.74 $  1,081.44 Product Total $  89,662.76 $65,225.04 Installation $  10,450.00 $11,825.00 Subtotal $100,112.76 $77,050.04 Tax @9.75% $    9,760.99 $  7,512.38 Total $109,873.75 $84,562.42 The price variance between the two vendors is due to the quality and styles of furniture.  On May 4, 2010, the College and the District staff met with each vendor and reviewed their renditions of the areas and their pricing.  Based on evaluation of both proposals, COA has determined that the KI furniture is better suited for its needs.  Due to the open environment of the LRC, it is critical that the furnishing matches existing furniture recently purchased from KI.  Funding Source:  Measure A, as approved by the voters in Peralta’s constituency and authorized under Resolution 05/06-45, Exhibit A-1, College of Alameda, “Equipment, technology upgrades, and facility and classroom improvements and expansions for the college’s following programs and proposed programs:  Automotive Technology, Aviation Mechanic Technology Program, Diesel Mechanic Technology, Online-Education, Teacher Education, Institute in Foreign Languages (including but not limited to ESL and Spanish for Police Officers), Pharmacy Technician, Bioinformatics, Student Services, Dental Assisting, Accounting, Library, Learning Resources Center, Art, Anthropology, Apprentice programs, Astronomy and Physics, Biology, Extended Opportunities and Programs, Programs and Services for Students with Disabilities (Offices and adapted Computer Lab), Computer Information Systems, Diesel, Dance, Music, Health Services, and CalWORKs/Workforce Development.” Budget code: 2-63-251-6403-1-710000-2335-02.  All Board recommended contracts are subject to negotiation and execution by the Chancellor.  The Chancellor recommends approval. 


Background Material
 
	3.
	Consider Approval of Resolution 9/10-42, Accept Bid and Award Contract, Gymnasium Kalwall at College of Alameda (Bid No. 09-10/33), E.F. Brett & Company, Inc.  Presenter:  Vice Chancellor Ikharo
Approval is requested to accept the bid and award a contract to E. F. Brett & Company, Inc., in the amount of $456,679.00, for the Gymnasium Kalwall at College of Alameda (Bid No. 09-10/33).  This project provides for the installation of kalwall, a translucent fenestration similar to a skylight, on four sides of the existing gymnasium.  This will provide natural daylight to the gymnasium, resulting in energy savings.  A formal bid was conducted for this project (Bid No. 09-10/33), and a bid opening was held on June 3, 2010.  Four bids were received, as follows:
CONTRACTOR   LOCATION   TOTAL BID
E. F. Brett & Company, Inc.   Woodacre, CA   $568,074.00
John Plane Construction, Inc.   Brisbane, CA    $625,977.00
Cal State Construction   Fremont, CA   $646,207.00
Rodan Builders, Inc.   Burlingame, CA   $895,340.00

The lowest responsible and responsive bid was submitted by E. F. Brett & Company, Inc. in the amount of $568,074.00.  This resolution formally accepts the bid and authorizes the contract award to E. F. Brett & Company for the Gymnasium Kalwall at College of Alameda (Bid No. 09-10/33), in the amount of $456,679.00.  (The bid amounts reflect the total bids, including alternates.  The recommended award amount of $456,679.00 does not include all of the alternates.)  This work was originally to be performed under the contract with Hung Construction for the Lighting Upgrades to Bldgs. B, D and G/Bldg. G Weight Room and Minor Accessibility Improvements and Toilet Room Modernization at Bldgs. B, L and Diesel Mechanics project.  It was not completed under the Hung contract for the following reasons:

When the bids were originally submitted for the project, the kalwall was a Division of the State Architect (DSA) deferred approval item.  Due to the inordinately long approval of the kalwall shop drawings by (DSA), this portion of the project was delayed for installation during the non-rainy season.  
Hung Construction’s contract with the District ended in December 2009, and a proposed change of an additional $53,484.00 from Hung Construction to do this work during the spring of 2010 was rejected by the District.  This change order would have resulted in more than 10% of the original contract amount.  The District instead opted to re-bid this project separately in the spring of 2010.  
The College could not find alternative swing space for basketball games and practice, so it was necessary to utilize the existing space in the gymnasium.  A new schedule for construction of the kalwall was requested.  However, Hung Construction informed the District in January 2010 that they are closing their business and could not accept a delay to this portion of the work.  
At the meeting of March 9, 2010, the Board approved a budget of $410,058.40 to competitively bid the kalwall as a separate project, which included an estimated construction budget of $318,644.00.  Funding was to come from bid savings on other College of Alameda Short Term and Modernization projects.  This bid savings will cover the additional amount now required to complete the project.  This project was bid previously, with a bid opening date of April 27, 2010.  One bid was received in the amount of $550,024.00.  Because the bid exceeded the budget and only one bid was received, it was decided to re-bid the project.  Since this is part of one of the approved short-term and modernization projects for College of Alameda, and the project was not originally bid under the PLA, it was determined that this project could be re-bid as a non-PLA project.  This was also done in an effort to encourage more bidders and receive more reasonable bids.  The cost estimate for the project was recently updated by Lee Saylor to reflect a total of $290,400.00 without mark-ups for the base bid work.  The previous base bid amount of $200,000.00 by Hung Construction fell within the reasonable margin of bid.  The base bid submitted by E.F. Brett is $400,215.00 with mark-ups, which is also within the justifiable estimating margin.  This bid also carried additional additive alternates for the following: 

Two alternates for temporary roofing in the event of an early rainy season in the amounts of $12,209.00 (Alt. 1) and $19,767.00 (Alt. 2)
Modification of an existing handrail to current ADA standards as requested by DSA - $465.00 (Alt. 3).  
Additional painting of the existing mansard roof in the event the limited painting does not provide a continuous appearance - $23,023.00 (Alt. 4)
Replacement of the metal roof in the event the existing roof installed in the 1970’s cannot withstand the current construction - $81,395.00 (Alt. 5) 
In addition, two unit prices were included for :
Duct hangers – to relocate the existing duct hangers in the way of construction - $1,000.00 (Unit Pricing 1)
Removal of flooring protection twice, if the area were to be needed by the College on an emergency basis - $10,000.00 (Unit Pricing 2)  

The alternates and unit pricing were included in the bid in order to solicit a competitive price for these items, if needed.  It is anticipated, if approval and work can commence soon, that a majority of alternates or unit pricing will not be required.  However, until we know this, staff recommendation is to approve the project with the following alternates included:  Alternates 1, 2, 3, 4 and Unit Pricing 1.  Acceptance of the base bid, recommended alternates and unit pricing totals a contract award amount of $456,679.00, which is approximately $100,000.00 less than the previous bid.  Installation of the kalwall and the necessary support requires opening up about ten feet along the perimeter on each side of the Gymnasium roof.  The work cannot be performed during the rainy season without risking water damage to the new flooring in the recently modernized Gymnasium.  Because the bidding process takes about two-and-a-half months, if the contract is not awarded at this time, the re-bid would have to be postponed until spring/summer of 2011.   The Board Facilities and Land Use Committee and the Board of Trustees have previously approved this project, because the gymnasium kalwall was included in the scope of work for an approved College of Alameda Phase II modernization and short-term project (Lighting Upgrades to Bldg. B, D and G/Bldg. G Weight Room and Minor Accessibility Improvements and Toilet Room Modernization at Bldgs. B, L and Diesel Mechanics).  Allocation of Measure A funding for the Phase II modernization and short-term projects was approved at the Board meeting of October 9, 2007.  The scope of work for this particular project was originally part of the contract awarded to Hung Construction at the Board meeting of April 21, 2009.  Funding Source:  Measure A, as approved by the voters in Peralta’s constituency and authorized under Resolution 05/06-45, Exhibit A-1, College of Alameda, “Remodeling and equipping classroom and campus facilities.” Budget code:  1-63-391-6206-1-710000-2345-00.  All Board recommended contracts are subject to negotiation and execution by the Chancellor.  The Chancellor recommends approval. (Later removed from the agenda.) 


Background Material
 
	5.
	Consider Approval of Resolution 9/10-43, Acceptance and Retention, Ratification of Deductive Change Order Nos. 1A and 2, Lighting Upgrades to Bldgs. B, D & G/Bldg. G Weight Room & Toilet Room Modifications at Bldgs. B, L & Diesel Mechanics, College of Alameda, Hung Construction Presenter:  Vice Chancellor Ikharo
On April 21, 2009, this Board awarded a contract to Hung Construction for the Lighting Upgrades to Bldgs. B, D & G/Bldg. G Weight Room & Toilet Room Modifications at Bldgs. B, L & Diesel Mechanics at College of Alameda.  The project entered into several substantial completion reviews in order to allow for occupancy by the college for academic and staff needs and timeline.  The work has now been completed, and acceptance is recommended.    This resolution accepts the work as complete and provides for a retention payment of $210,697.30, which is 10% of the contract price, as modified by Change Order Nos. 1, 1A and 2.  

Ratification is also requested for deductive Change Order No. 1A, a reduction to the contract in the amount of ($640), and deductive Change Order No. 2, a reduction to the contract in the amount of ($169,192).  The change orders include a non-compensatory time extension of 129 days to April 12, 2010.  At the Board meeting of July 21, 2009, Change Order No. 1 was ratified in the amount of $23,255.00, which is 1.1% of the original contract amount of $2,163,550.00.  Including these two deductive change orders, the cumulative change order amount of ($146,577.00) is a reduction of 0.6% to the original contract amount of $2,163,550.00.  

Change Order No. 1A provides credits for:
Deletion of the exhaust fan in the Men’s and Women’s Restrooms in the Diesel Mechanics Building, since the existing fan was found to be incorrectly wired 
A credit to leave in place the door frames in the Library restrooms on the second floor, since the existing frames were in good condition

Change Order No. 2 provides credits for:
Deduction to the contract for the gymnasium kalwall, in the amount of $153,000. This was deducted because the general contractor, Hung Construction, is going out of business and could not perform the scope of work.
Deduction for deletion of mirrors ($1,821) because the existing south facing mirror in the dance room was in good condition 
Deduction of $14,371 for an uncommitted allowances for work that was not required to be performed

This project is one of the previously Board approved Phase II College of Alameda Modernization and Short-Term projects, funded by Measure A.  The modernization and short-term project allocations were discussed by the Board Facilities and Land Use Committee and approved by the Board of Trustees at the meeting of October 9, 2007.  Funding Source:  Measure A, as approved by the voters in Peralta’s constituency and authorized under Resolution 05/06-45, Exhibit A-1, College of Alameda, “Remodeling and equipping classroom and campus facilities,” “Plumbing, electrical, mechanical system upgrades and improvements,” “Handicapped accessibility,” and “Equipment, technology, upgrades, and facility and classrooms improvements and expansions for the college’s following programs and proposed programs:  Automotive Technology, Aviation Mechanic Technology Program, Diesel Mechanic Technology, Online-Education, Teacher Education, Institute in Foreign Languages (including but not limited to ESL and Spanish for Police Officers), Pharmacy Technician, Bioinformatics, Student Services, Dental Assisting, Accounting, Library, Learning Resources Center, Art, Anthropology, Apprenticeship programs, Astronomy and Physics, Biology, Extended Opportunities and Programs, Programs and Services for Students with Disabilities (Offices and Adapted Computer Lab), Computer Information Systems, Diesel, Dance, Music, Health Services, and CalWORKs/Workforce Development.”  Budget code:  1-63-6206-1-710000-2315-00.  All Board recommended contracts are subject to negotiation and execution by the Chancellor.  The Chancellor recommends approval. (Later removed from the consent calendar.) 


Background Material
 
	6.
	Consider Approval of Resolution 09/10-45, Acceptance and Retention, Men’s Restroom Modernization at Laney College, Hung Construction  Presenter:  Vice Chancellor Ikharo  On October 28, 2008, this Board awarded a contract to Hung Construction for the Men’s Restroom Modernization at Laney College.  The work has now been completed, the Notice of Completion has been filed with the County of Alameda, and the Laney President and Business Manager have signed the Project College Acceptance Form.  Board of Trustees acceptance is recommended.  This resolution accepts the work as complete and provides for a retention payment of $45,921.70, which is 10% of the contract price.  The Board previously approved a change order to this contract in the amount of $35,617.00, which is 8.4% of the original contract amount ($423,600.00).  
This project is one of the previously approved Laney College Modernization and Short-Term Projects, funded by Measure A.  The modernization and short term project allocations were discussed by the Board Facilities and Land Use Committee and approved by the Board of Trustees at the meetings of March 13, 2007 and October 9, 2007.
Funding Source: Measure A, as approved by the voters in Peralta’s constituency and authorized under Resolution 05/06-45, Exhibit A-1, Laney College, "Classroom and facilities repairs and grounds improvements."  Budget Code:  1-63-391-6206-1-710000-2314-00.  All Board recommended contracts are subject to negotiation and execution by the Chancellor.  The Chancellor recommends approval. (Later removed from the agenda.) 


 
Background Material
 
	7.
	Pursuant to AB500, the below contains the name, classification, and date of hire, assignment end date, hourly rate, classification, position title, location, background and experience department, and fund source of candidates recommended for short-term assignments in non-academic classified positions.  Each candidate’s assignment will not exceed the category in which hired. Consider Approval of Short-term Hourly Employees  Last Name First Name Date of Hire End Date Position Title Site Almanza Serena 6/21/10 6/30/10 Instructional Asst/Machine Tech L Boucher Lucas 7/1/10 7/30/10 Instructional Asst III/DSPS B Boucher Lucas 8/23/10 6/30/11 Instructional Asst III/DSPS B Chau Quan 7/1/10 6/30/11 Financial Aid Specialist L Chen Sandra 7/1/10 7/30/10 Instructional Asst I/DSPS B Chen Sandra 8/23/10 6/30/11 Instructional Asst I/DSPS B Eakes Raymond 7/1/10 7/30/10 Instructional Asst III/DSPS B Eakes Raymond 8/23/10 6/30/11 Instructional Asst III/DSPS B Franco Melvi 6/21/10 6/30/10 Interpreter III B Guenza Colleen 6/21/10 6/30/10 Interpreter III B Lane Sonjula 7/1/10 6/30/11 Senior Clerical Assistant L Lewis Francine 7/1/10 6/30/11 Senior Clerical Assistant B Lyons Jeffrey 6/21/10 6/30/10 Instructional Asst/Machine Tech L Maaza Jeffrey 6/21/10 6/30/10 Instructional Asst/Machine Tech L Meier Phillip 6/21/10 6/30/10 Instructional Asst/Multimedia B Perez Minerva 7/1/10 6/30/11 Secretary B Pickett Sierra 6/21/10 6/30/10 Interpreter I B Rodriguez Gina 6/21/10 6/30/10 Interpreter III B Thompson Karla 8/23/10 6/30/11 Instructional Asst I/DSPS B Trieu Linda 8/23/10 5/31/11 Instructional Asst I/DSPS B Zirulnik Martin 7/1/10 6/30/11 Instructional Asst/LRC B 

	4.
	Consider Approval of Resolution 9/10-53, Accept Bid and Award Contract, ADA Improvements at Laney College (Bid No. 09-10/24), IMR Contractors Corporation  Presenter:  Vice Chancellor Ikharo Approval is requested to accept the bid and award a contract to IMR Contractors Corporation, in the amount of $2,318,000, for the ADA Improvements at Laney College (Bid No. 09-10/24).  This project includes architectural, structural, mechanical, electrical, plumbing and related construction to upgrade accessibility compliance.  The project scope involves: Alterations to accessible routes both on site and within the public right-of-way on Fallon Street and 7th Street Construction of two new freestanding exterior two-step elevators and related equipment Alterations to the parking lots Alterations to the interior and exterior ramps and railings Alterations to the Theater building restrooms, accessible routes and the installation of an inclined lift Alterations to the Library restrooms, Art Center restrooms and Swimming Pool restroom Alteration to the Women’s Locker Room in the Gymnasium Provide reasonable access to the Welding Lab Various door thresholds and power assisted doors in the Welding Lab and Buildings A, B and G Installation of accessible campus-wide drinking fountains A formal bid was conducted for this project (09-10/24), and a bid opening was held on May 21, 2010.  Six bids were received, as follows: CONTRACTOR LOCATION TOTAL BID IMR Contractors Corporation Hayward, CA $2,318,000 Cal Pacific Construction Inc. Oakland, CA $2,357,000 AJF/BHM, A Joint Venture Vallejo, CA $2,436,600 S & H Construction, Inc. Fremont, CA $2,475,000 Rodan Builders, Inc. Burlingame, CA $2,649,000 Albay Construction Co. Martinez, CA $3,227,000 The lowest responsible and responsive bid was submitted by IMR Contractors Corporation, in the amount of $2,318,000.  This resolution formally accepts the bid and authorizes the contract award to IMR Contractor Corporation for the ADA Improvements at Laney College (Bid No. 09-10/24).  The Laney ADA Improvements project has been discussed by the Board Facilities and Land Use Committee and approved by the Board of Trustees as part of the Bond Measure Spending Plan at the meeting of June 23, 2009.  Funding Source:  Measure A, as approved by the voters in Peralta’s constituency and authorized under Resolution 05/06-45, Exhibit A-1, Laney College, “Handicap accessibility.”  Budget code:  1-63-391-6206-1-710000-2348-00. All Board recommended contracts are subject to negotiation and execution by the Chancellor.  The Chancellor recommends approval. 


Background Material
 
Speaker Kluger from the building trades’ council has concerns about agenda items 3 and 4, and feels these items should fall under the PLA.  They will have a follow-up meeting with the Chancellor.  He asked for the item to be removed.  Vice Chancellor Ikharo shared that this is the only ADA project identified to date that is excluded from the PLA, and that a survey is occurring of other future campus projects.  Thus, the speaker announced that he had no objections to the items.  Future ADA projects would fall under the PLA.  Speaker Slivka from the carpenter’s union concurred on the issue. 
 
	5.
	Consider Approval of Resolution 9/10-43, Acceptance and Retention, Ratification of Deductive Change Order Nos. 1A and 2, Lighting Upgrades to Bldgs. B, D & G/Bldg. G Weight Room & Toilet Room Modifications at Bldgs. B, L & Diesel Mechanics, College of Alameda, Hung Construction Presenter:  Vice Chancellor Ikharo
On April 21, 2009, this Board awarded a contract to Hung Construction for the Lighting Upgrades to Bldgs. B, D & G/Bldg. G Weight Room & Toilet Room Modifications at Bldgs. B, L & Diesel Mechanics at College of Alameda.  The project entered into several substantial completion reviews in order to allow for occupancy by the college for academic and staff needs and timeline.  The work has now been completed, and acceptance is recommended.    This resolution accepts the work as complete and provides for a retention payment of $210,697.30, which is 10% of the contract price, as modified by Change Order Nos. 1, 1A and 2.  

Ratification is also requested for deductive Change Order No. 1A, a reduction to the contract in the amount of ($640), and deductive Change Order No. 2, a reduction to the contract in the amount of ($169,192).  The change orders include a non-compensatory time extension of 129 days to April 12, 2010.  At the Board meeting of July 21, 2009, Change Order No. 1 was ratified in the amount of $23,255.00, which is 1.1% of the original contract amount of $2,163,550.00.  Including these two deductive change orders, the cumulative change order amount of ($146,577.00) is a reduction of 0.6% to the original contract amount of $2,163,550.00.  

Change Order No. 1A provides credits for:
Deletion of the exhaust fan in the Men’s and Women’s Restrooms in the Diesel Mechanics Building, since the existing fan was found to be incorrectly wired 
A credit to leave in place the door frames in the Library restrooms on the second floor, since the existing frames were in good condition

Change Order No. 2 provides credits for:
Deduction to the contract for the gymnasium kalwall, in the amount of $153,000. This was deducted because the general contractor, Hung Construction, is going out of business and could not perform the scope of work.
Deduction for deletion of mirrors ($1,821) because the existing south facing mirror in the dance room was in good condition 
Deduction of $14,371 for an uncommitted allowances for work that was not required to be performed

This project is one of the previously Board approved Phase II College of Alameda Modernization and Short-Term projects, funded by Measure A.  The modernization and short-term project allocations were discussed by the Board Facilities and Land Use Committee and approved by the Board of Trustees at the meeting of October 9, 2007.  Funding Source:  Measure A, as approved by the voters in Peralta’s constituency and authorized under Resolution 05/06-45, Exhibit A-1, College of Alameda, “Remodeling and equipping classroom and campus facilities,” “Plumbing, electrical, mechanical system upgrades and improvements,” “Handicapped accessibility,” and “Equipment, technology, upgrades, and facility and classrooms improvements and expansions for the college’s following programs and proposed programs:  Automotive Technology, Aviation Mechanic Technology Program, Diesel Mechanic Technology, Online-Education, Teacher Education, Institute in Foreign Languages (including but not limited to ESL and Spanish for Police Officers), Pharmacy Technician, Bioinformatics, Student Services, Dental Assisting, Accounting, Library, Learning Resources Center, Art, Anthropology, Apprenticeship programs, Astronomy and Physics, Biology, Extended Opportunities and Programs, Programs and Services for Students with Disabilities (Offices and Adapted Computer Lab), Computer Information Systems, Diesel, Dance, Music, Health Services, and CalWORKs/Workforce Development.”  Budget code:  1-63-6206-1-710000-2315-00.  All Board recommended contracts are subject to negotiation and execution by the Chancellor.  The Chancellor recommends approval. (Later removed from the agenda.) 


 
Trustee González Yuen had questions about the contractor involved with agenda items 5 and 6, who have gone out of business.  Dr. Ikharo shared that the items could be postponed until the next Board meeting.  
 
	MOTION:
	Motion by Trustee Bill Withrow, second by Trustee Bill Riley remove items 5 and 6 from the agenda, and to consider them at the next meeting. 

	 
	 
	 

	 
	AYES: 
	Trustee Bill Riley, Trustee Bill Withrow, Trustee Nicky Yuen González, Trustee Abel Guillén, Trustee Linda Handy, Trustee Marcie Hodge, and Trustee Cy Gulassa. 

	 
	NOES: 
	None 

	 
	ABSTAIN: 
	None 

	 
	ABSENT: 
	None 


 
ADJOURNMENT OF THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING Assistance will be provided to those requiring accommodations for disabilities in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.  Interested persons must request the accommodation at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. 
 
The meeting was adjourned in memory of the Chancellor’s mother, Mrs. Frances Harris.  Dr. Joseph Bielanski, Jr. was congratulated for being selected to be a member of the accreditation team.  
 
Board of Trustee Special Training Workshop with Bill McGinnis, Community College League of California 5:30 - 9:30 P.M. Introductions.  Discussion of Ground Rules. Role and Responsibilities of Trustees’ Discussion. Break and Snacks. Financial Responsibilities of Trustees’ Discussion. Adjournment. 
 
Fiscal Environment
 
Fiscal Responsibilities
 
Fiscal Questions for Trustees
 
Supplement 1
 
PowerPoint
 
PowerPoint
 
The Board entered into a special training workshop with Bill McGinnis from the Community College League of California on Board and fiscal leadership. Progress reports were requested, with interim benchmarks listed.  
 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	Elihu M. Harris, Chancellor

	 
	Secretary to the Board of Trustees

	 
	PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT


 
Page 10 of 10

